## NOTICE OF HEARING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS PELICAN RIVER WATERSHED DISTRICT

The Board of Managers of the Pelican River Watershed District give notice that on September 22, 1977, at the County Commissioners Meeting Room in the Becker County Courthouse, in the City of Detroit Lakes, County of Becker, State of Minnesota, at 1:30 p.m., a Hearing will be held to consider a proposed Resolution by the District Board of Managers pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 112.48, Subdivision 4. The substance of the proposed Resolution relates that the Watershed District has in the past and is presently carrying out aquatic weed removal on Lakes Sallie and Melissa for the improvement of those lakes; that the Board of Managers have been advised that the association of property owners on those lakes are in favor of continuing that project; that additional funding is necessary for the continuation of that project; and that the Watershed District proposes to continue the weed harvesting project by levy of special assessments estimated at \$63,000.00 to be levied over a period of five years with a goal of continuing the project for a period of five years.

Winston C. Larson, District Engineer, has filed with the Managers a preliminary feasibility report. Pursuant to Resolution, the Managers have, with the assistance of the Engineer, undertaken to determine the benefits or damages to all lands and properties affected, including lands owned by the State of Minnesota, its subdivisions, or any Department thereof, highways and other property likely to be affected by the proposed improvement.

The improvement, if instituted by the Board of Managers, would be paid for by special assessment upon benefited property, said property being water and lake bottom owned by the State of Minnesota, and all tracts or parcels of land abutting the waters whether owned by individuals or governmental entities.

All persons who might be affected thereby, or who may be interested in the proceedings, may appear at the Hearing and be heard for or against the project.

STATE OF. MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED SEP 12 1977 Gran Checkness Showe Secretary of State

# 31007 D.D.

46 - T

PELICAN RIVER WATERSHED DISTRICT BOARD OF MANAGERS

> T. A. Rogstad J. N. Given Ronald W. Schur David Fihn Pete Caron

IRVINE, RAMSTAD, QUAM & BRIGGS, P. A.

William H. Briggs Attorneys for Watershed District 114 West Holmes - P. O. Box 683 Detroit Lakes, MN 56501